

FILED FOR RECORD BY EMAIL
2024 MAY 06 PM02:07
JEREMY S BREON
PROTHONOTARY
CENTRE COUNTY, PA

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CENTRE COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION – LAW

SPOTLIGHT PA,)
)
Plaintiff,) Docket No. 2023-2998
)
 vs.) Type of Case: Civil Action - Equity
)
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE)
PENNSYLVANIA STATE)
UNIVERSITY,) Type of Pleading: Brief in Support of
) Preliminary Objections
Defendant)
) Filed on behalf of Defendant
)
) Counsel of Record for Defendant:
)
) **MARSHALL DENNEHEY, P.C.**
)
) Christopher J. Conrad, Esquire
) PA ID No. 202348
) Gary H. Dadamo, Esquire
) PA ID No. 93292
) 200 Corporate Center Dr. Ste 300
) Camp Hill, PA 17011
) Ph. 717-651-3531
) Fax: 717-651-3707
) cjconrad@mdwecg.com
) ghdadamo@mdwecg.com

SPOTLIGHT PA,	:	COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff,	:	CENTRE COUNTY,
	:	PENNSYLVANIA
	:	
v.	:	
	:	CIVIL ACTION - EQUITY
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE	:	
PENNSYLVANIA STATE	:	
UNIVERSITY	:	NO. 2023-2998
Defendant.	:	

MARSHALL DENNEHEY, P.C.

Christopher J. Conrad, Esquire
PA ID No. 202348
Gary H. Dadamo, Esquire
PA ID No. 93292
200 Corporate Center Drive, Suite
300
Camp Hill, PA 17011
Ph. 717-651-3531
Fax: 717-651-3707
cjconrad@mdwcg.com
ghdadamo@mdwcg.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....5

Introduction.....7

I. Background.....8

A. The Defendant Board of Trustees of The Pennsylvania State University.....8

B. The Plaintiff Spotlight PA.....9

C. Board Meetings.....9

i. November 9, 2023 – Board Committee Sessions: Committee on Audit and Risk and Committee on Finance, Business, and Capital Planning.....9

ii. November 10, 2023 – Board’s Conference and/or Privileged Executive Session.....10

iii. February 15, 2024 – Board Subcommittee on Compensation and Board’s Committee on Audit and Risk.....10

iv. February 16, 2024 – Board Conference Session.....11

II. Argument.....12

A. Legal Standard.....12

B. Plaintiff’s Claims Should Be Dismissed With Prejudice.....15

i. All claims in the Amended Complaint should be dismissed because the law says with certainty that no recovery is possible.....15

ii. Count I of the Amended Complaint should be dismissed because there are no allegations as how/why the conferences were not held solely for the purpose of collecting

	information or educating Board members.....	17
iii.	Count II of the Amended Complaint should be dismissed because Plaintiff fails to rebut, and allege any specific facts to overcome, the presumption of regularity and legality that the Board complied with the Act.....	22
iv.	Count III of the Amended Complaint should be dismissed based upon Plaintiff’s admissions that the Board complied with the Act and its failure to provide any facts to support its claims that any violations occurred.....	26
v.	Count IV of the Amended Complaint should be dismissed because Plaintiff admits that it has no evidence to support its claims and relies upon conjecture in its failed attempt to overcome the presumption of regularity and legality that the Board complied with the Act.....	28
vi.	Count V of the Amended Complaint should be dismissed because Plaintiff does not identify any official action taken by the Board in any executive session to support its claim.....	29
vii.	All claims in the Amended Complaint should be dismissed because Plaintiff fails to inform the Board with accuracy and completeness the specific basis for which recovery is sought.....	30
viii.	Any and all claims arising from the April or May 2023 Board executive sessions, conferences and/or working sessions should be dismissed because Plaintiff is time-barred under the Act for asserting any such claims.....	31
ix.	Any and all claims arising from the Board’s January 29, 2024 executive session should be dismissed because Plaintiff is time-barred under the Act for asserting any such claims.	33

III. Conclusion.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bayada Nurses, Inc. v. Comm., Dept. of Labor and Industry.....12

Belle Vernon Area Concerned Citizens v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Rostraver Twp., 487 A.2d 490 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1985).....19

Connors v. West Greene Sch. Dist., 569 A. 2d 978 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1989).....19

Conrad v. Pittsburgh, 218 A.2d 906 (Pa. 1966).....14

Day v. Civil Service Com 'n of Borough of Carlisle, 931 A.2d 646 (Pa. 2007).....32

Detweiler v. Sch. Dist. of Hald, 104 A.2d 110 (Pa. 1954).....14

Feldman v. Hoffman, 107 A.3d 821 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014).....13, 14

Grove v. Penns Valley Area School Board, Centre County Case No. 2018-cv-4124, Jan. 28, 2021.....7

Highlands Sch. Dist. v. Rittmeyer, 243 A.3d 755 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2020).....23

Joyce v. Erie Ins. Exchange, 74 A.3d 157 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2013).....13

Kennedy v. Upper Milford Zoning Hearing Bd., 834 A.2d 1104 (Pa. 2003).....15, 16, 23, 28, 29, 31

Mamallis v. Melbourne Borough, 164 A.2d 209 (Pa. 1960).....16, 23, 28, 29, 31

Rambo v. Greene, 906 A.2d 1232 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2006).....13, 30

Reading Eagle v. Council of City of Reading, 627 A.2d 305 (Pa. Cmwlt. Ct. 1993).....26

Smith v. Twp. of Richmond, 82 A.3d 407 (Pa. 2013).....8, 20

Solomon v. U.S. Healthcare Sys. of Pa., Inc., 797 A.2d 346 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2002).....13

Sovich v. Shaughnessy, 705 A.2d 942 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1998).....7, 19

St. Peter's Roman Catholic Par. v. Urban Redevel. Auth. of Pittsburgh, 146 A.2d 724 (Pa. 1958).....14

Unified Sportsmen of Pa. v. Pa. Game Comm'n, (PGC), 950 A.2d 1120 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2008).....13

Wurth v. City of Phila., 584 A.2d 403 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1990).....12

<i>2303 Bainbridge, LLC v. Steel River Bldg. Sys., Inc.</i> , 239 A.3d 1107 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2020).....	19
--	----

Statutes

1 Pa. C.S. §1903.....	19
1 Pa.C.S § 1921.....	19
65 Pa.C.S. § 701.....	7
65 Pa.C.S. § 702.....	7
65 Pa.C.S. § 703.....	18, 19
65 Pa.C.S. § 704.....	7
65 Pa. C.S. §707.....	8,24, 27
65 Pa.C.S. § 708.....	23,24
65 Pa.C.S. § 713.....	31, 32

Other Authorities

Pa. R. Civ. P. 1019.....	14
Pa. R. Civ. P. 1028.....	12
Pa. R. Civ. P. 1028(a)(3).....	12
Pa. R. Civ. P. 1028(a)(4).....	12
Pa. R. Evid. 201.....	13
